PRINTED: 07/10/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING			l	C 05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		706	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PINEYWOOD ROAD DMASVILLE, NC 27360	1 00/	03/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 004 SS=F	S403.748(a), §416.54 §441.184(a), §460.84 §483.475(a), §484.10 §485.542(a), §485.62 §485.920(a), §486.36 §494.62(a). The [facility] must correderal, State and loc preparedness require develop establish and emergency preparedrequirements of this spreparedness programulimited to, the following: * [For hospitals at §48 §485.625(a):] Emergency 2 years. The pifollowing: * [For hospitals at §48 §485.625(a):] Emergency Plan. and maintain an emergency preparedrequirements. The pifollowing: * [For LTC Facilities and Plan. The LTC facility an emergency preparedreviewed, and updates.)	(a), §482.15(a), §483.73(a), (2(a), §485.68(a), (5(a), §485.727(a), (0(a), §491.12(a), (0		004			7/1/25
LABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=		TITLE		(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

06/29/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345144	B. WING		C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	00/03/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
E 004	Plan. The ESRD facil maintain an emergen must be [evaluated], years. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revision facility failed to ensur Preparedness plan with reflect a change in the of Nursing positions. The findings included The Facility's Emerge reviewed and indicate was completed on 1/2 Administrator and for were listed as the Administrator was the Administrator was the Administrator of Nursing of record. The Administrator was the Administrator of Nursing cashe stated the Emerghad not been updated.	s at §494.62(a):] Emergency ity must develop and cy preparedness plan that and updated at least every 2 is not met as evidenced iew and staff interview, the ethe Emergency as reviewed and updated to ead Administrator and Director is ency Preparedness Plan was ed the last review of the plan 17/2025. The former mer Director of Nursing ministrator and Director of is interviewed on 6/5/2025 at a ted that she came to the strator in 3/2025 and the ame to the facility in 3/2025. It is include the change in	E 00		ed and ess nature ursing ho ted by
	the facility. The Adm update was just an o	sitions when they came to inistrator stated the lack of versite and she would by Preparedness Plan to names.		3.What measures are put in place of systemic changes are made to ensure practice will not re-occur. The Director of Nursing and Administrates was educated on 6/5/25 by the Reg Vice President of Operations on ensure that the Emergency Preparedness page 2.	strator ional suring

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345144	B. WING _				05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		1 00/	09/2029
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 004	Continued From page		F	004	reviewed and updated to include an updated signature sheet when changes are made with the Administrator and or the Director of Nursing. After 6/5/25, education will be provided the Regional Vice President of Operation for any newly hired, interim, or contract Administrators and/or Directors of Nursing. 4. How will the facility monitor corrective actions to ensure the deficient practice does not re-occur The Regional Nurse Consultant will aud the EP Plan weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 2 months to ensure that the liplan continues to be reviewed, updated and signature sheet signed when changin Administrators and/or Directors of Nursing occur. The Administrator will present the finding of the Emergency Preparedness Audit Tool to the Quality Assurance and Process Improvement (QAPI) committed monthly for 3 months to determine trendand/or issues that needed further interventions and the need for additional monitoring;	l by ons it ee dit EP d, ges ngs	
	survey was conducte 6/5/25. Event ID# LF were investigated NC	complaint investigation d from 6/2/25 through DP11. The following intakes 00222907, NC00230687, 225428, and NC00219298.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMPLETED			
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		33,33,232
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 3 nt allegations resulted in	FC	000		
F 628 SS=C	deficiency. Discharge Process	2)(iii)(3)-(6)(8)(d)(1)(2);	F6	528		7/1/25
	resident under any in paragraphs (c)(1) section, the facility or discharge is doct medical record and communicated to the institution or provide (iii) Information provided (iii) Information provided (iii) Information provided (iii) Information provided (B) Resident representated information (C) Advance Direction (C) Advance Direction (D) All special instruction (E) Comprehensive (F) All other necessive (F) All other necessive consistent with §480 any other documental safe and effective	ansfers or discharges a of the circumstances specified b(i)(A) through (F) of this must ensure that the transfer umented in the resident's appropriate information is a receiving health care er. Avided to the receiving provider mum of the following: tion of the practitioner care of the resident. The resident information including to the information, including a care plan goals; sary information, including a the discharge summary, 3.21(c)(2) as applicable, and tation, as applicable, to ensure transition of care.				
	resident, the facility (i) Notify the resider representative(s) of the reasons for the	nsfers or discharges a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _			C 6/05/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		0/00/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 628	accordance with para and (iii) Include in the not paragraph (c)(5) of the \$483.15(c)(4) Timing (i) Except as specifie (c)(8) of this section, discharge required unmade by the facility a resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be made before transfer or dis	opy of the notice to a Office of the State oudsman. In so for the transfer or Ident's medical record in Idegraph (c)(2) of this section; Identice the items described in Identice section. of the notice. If in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and Identice of transfer or Identice the items described in Identice section.	F 6	228				
	be endangered under this section; (B) The health of individed be endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's heallow a more immediated under paragraph (c)((D) An immediate transparagraph (c)((E) A resident has not days. §483.15(c)(5) Conterposition;	r paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of viduals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of alth improves sufficiently to ate transfer or discharge, 1)(i)(B) of this section; ansfer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, 1)(i)(A) of this section; or t resided in the facility for 30 atts of the notice. The written ragraph (c)(3) of this section wing:						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _			C 6/05/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		0/00/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 628	(iii) The location to witransferred or dischar (iv) A statement of the including the name, a and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v) The name, addrest telephone number of Long-Term Care Oml (vi) For nursing facility and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of t	of transfer or discharge; hich the resident is rged; e resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), er of the entity which ets; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal es (mailing and email) and the Office of the State budsman; y residents with intellectual isabilities or related ag and email address and the agency responsible for lyocacy of individuals with dilities established under Part that Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and the protection and als with a mental disorder er Protection and Advocacy unals Act.	F 6	28				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 628	the administrator of written notification p to the State Survey State Long-Term Cathe facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the res 483.70(I). §483.15(d) Notice of §483.15(d) Notice of the resident goes of the resident goes of the resident goes of the resident or resume of the facility; (ii) The reserve bed plan, under § 447.4 (iii) The nursing facility paragraph (e)(1) of resident to return; and (iv) The information of this section.	y closure, the individual who is the facility must provide prior to the impending closure Agency, the Office of the pare Ombudsman, residents of president representatives, as the transfer and adequate pridents, as required at § of bed-hold policy and returnate before transfer. Before a provide written information to dent representative that the state bed-hold policy, if the resident is permitted to residence in the nursing payment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; allity's policies regarding thich must be consistent with this section, permitting a nud specified in paragraph (e)(1)	F	528			
	facility must provide resident representa specifies the duration	of a resident for erapeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the tive written notice which on of the bed-hold policy aph (d)(1) of this section.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING			001	-		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06/0	05/2025		
PINE RIDO	GE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER			06 PINEYWOOD ROAD HOMASVILLE, NC 27360				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 628	Continued From pag	e 7	F	528					
	must have a discharge but is not limited to, (i) A recapitulation of includes, but is not li of illness/treatment or radiology, and consulti) A final summary of include items in parathetime of the discharge ase to authorized the consent of the representative. (iii) Reconciliation of medications with the medications (both prover-the-counter). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revelocation of the readication of the readicati	icipates discharge, a resident ge summary that includes, the following: It the resident's stay that mited to, diagnoses, course or therapy, and pertinent lab, altation results. If the resident's status to graph (b)(1) of §483.20, at arge that is available for a persons and agencies, with sident or resident's all pre-discharge resident's post-discharge escribed and It is not met as evidenced views and interviews with actives (RR) and staff, the de the resident or RR written ason for a hospital transfer for ewed for hospitalization and #63). In addition, the de a discharge summary to hey were discharged home tulation of a resident stay of 1 resident reviewed for a discharged indicated initially admitted to the der medical record indicated			1. Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by this deficient practice: On 6/20/25, the social worker sent by the Resident #32's written notice of transferinclude reason for the prior hospitalizations to the resident representative. The social worker also contacted the resident representative with phone on 6/23/25. On 6/20/25, the social worker sent by the Resident #59's written notice of transferinclude reason for the prior hospitalizations to the resident representative. The social worker also	mail er to via mail er to			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING				0 5/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	00/2020
DINE DID	NE 11541 TH AND DELLA	DILITATION OF NED		70	06 PINEYWOOD ROAD		
PINE RIDO	SE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		т	HOMASVILLE, NC 27360		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	I	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 628	Continued From pag	e 8	F	628			
	Resident #32 was transferred to the hospital on 3/23/25 for vomiting and on 5/30/25 for respiratory distress.				contacted the resident representative vectors on 6/23/25.		
	On 6/4/25 at 9:43 AN Unit Manager #1, whresident was transfe the face sheet, mediany Do Not Resuscit present, change in cand bed hold policy She added that the Fithe reason for the transfer.	M, an interview occurred with no explained that when a rred to the hospital a copy of cation administration record, rate (DNR) information if condition form, transfer form was sent with the resident. RR was notified by phone of ansfer.			On 6/20/25, the social worker sent by r Resident #63's written notice of transfer include reason for the prior hospitalizations to the resident representative. The social worker also contacted the resident representative with phone on 6/23/25. Resident #87 discharge summary was completed by the provider on 6/25/25. 2.Address how the facility will identify	er to	
	and Administrator sta sent with the residen	ated the transfer notice was it when they were discharged ney did not have anything in			other residents having the potential to affected by the same deficient practice The current residents are at risk for this	:	
	A phone call was placed to Resident #32's RR on 6/4/25 at 12:34 PM. He stated that he was called when Resident #32 was discharged to the hospital, but he had never received anything in writing regarding the reason for the hospital transfers.				deficient practice. An audit of the residents who have discharged and/or transferred from the facility in the last 30 days will be completed by social services by 6/25/2 ensure written notice of transfer/dischaincluding the reason have been completed and sent to the resident	5 to	
	Worker (SW) on 6/4/ she had been emplo end of February 202 unaware a written re was to be provided to the RR. On 6/4/25 at 1:48 PM completed with the All employed at the facility	nducted with the Social 25 at 1:30 PM. She stated yed at the facility since the 5. The SW stated she was ason for hospital transfer to the resident or mailed to M, another interview was administrator who had been lity since March 2025. She notified by phone when a			representative and/or provide resident. Any identified missing written notices of transfer and/or discharge will be sent to the resident representative and/or the resident to include reason for discharge and/or transfer. An audit of the current residents was completed on 6/23/25 by the Director of Nursing of the planned discharges for last 30 days to ensure discharge summaries and recapitulation of resides stay have been completed by the	of e of ihe	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _				C 05/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	03/2023	
					706 PINEYWOOD ROAD			
PINE RIDO	SE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER			FHOMASVILLE, NC 27360			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 628	Continued From pag	e 9	F 6	628				
	resident was transfer	rred to the hospital and a			provider. Any identified concerns will be	е		
	copy of the transfer f	orm was sent in the packet			followed up with the provider.			
	going to the hospital.	She was unaware a written						
		al transfer was required to be			3.Address what measures will be into			
	provided to the reside	ent or RR.			place or systemic changes made to			
					ensure that deficient practice will not			
		initially admitted to the			recur:			
	_	ler medical record indicated			The Administrator educated the social			
	_	ian for her medical and			Worker on 6/23/25 related to ensuring			
	financial concerns.				that resident representatives and/or	<u>.</u>		
	Decident #50 was to				residents are provided written notice of			
	2/28/25 for altered m	ansferred to the hospital on			transfer/discharge to include the reason the transfer when resident's transfers	ii Oi		
	2/20/25 for altered fit	eritai status.			and/or discharged from the facility and			
	On 6/4/25 at 9:43 AM	/I, an interview occurred with			documentation is completed in the			
		o explained that when a			medical record.			
		red to the hospital a copy of			The Director of Nursing educated the			
		cation administration record,			Medical Director on 6/23/25 related to			
		ate (DNR) information if			ensuring that a discharge summary to			
		ondition form, transfer form			include a recapitulation of a resident st	ay		
	and bed hold policy v	was sent with the resident.			is completed on planned discharges.			
	She added that the F	RR was notified by phone of						
	the reason for the tra	ınsfer.			4.How will the facility monitor its			
					performance to ensure the deficient			
		M, the Director of Nursing			practice does not recur:			
		ated the transfer notice was				_		
		t when they were discharged			The Administrator will complete audits			
	-	ney did not have anything in			residents that transfer and/or discharge			
	writing that was sent	to the RR.			from the facility to ensure written notice) OT		
	A nhana aall waa nla	and to Decident #FO's			transfers to include reason of transfer			
		ced to Resident #59's t 12:17 PM. She stated that			have been sent to the resident representative and/or resident weekly x	v 2		
	she was called when				weeks and monthly x 2 months to ensu			
		spital, but she had never			ongoing compliance.	ıı C		
	•	writing regarding the reason			The Director of Nursing will complete			
	for the hospital transf				audits of planned discharges to ensure	<u>.</u>		
	io. the hospital trails				discharge summaries to include			
	An interview was conducted with the Social				recapitulation of resident stay continue	to		
		25 at 1:30 PM. She stated			be completed weekly x 2 weeks and	-		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _			06	C 6/ 05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		70	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 PINEYWOOD ROAD HOMASVILLE, NC 27360	1 00	370072020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 628	she had been employed end of February 202 unaware a written rewas to be provided the RR. On 6/4/25 at 1:48 P completed with the employed at the factorified the RR was resident was transfer copy of the transfer going to the hospital reason for th	Dyed at the facility since the 25. The SW stated she was eason for hospital transfer to the resident or mailed to M, another interview was Administrator who had been illity since March 2025. She notified by phone when a erred to the hospital and a form was sent in the packet I. She was unaware a written ital transfer was required to be dent or RR. Is admitted to the facility st recent readmission on for Resident # 63 included tube.	F	328	monthly x 2 months to ensure ongoing compliance. The Administrator and the Director of Nursing are responsible for the plan of correction and monitoring of audits. The Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee will monthly x 3 months to determine trendand/or issues that need further interventions and the need for addition monitoring.	eet		
	treatment. A nursing progress documented Reside facility. Review of the medic of transfer was in the hospitalization from b. Review of the medical control of the medical control of transfer was in the hospitalization from the medical control of the m	ent #63 was readmitted to the cal record revealed no notice						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _				05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		, 00.	00:2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 628	Continued From pag	ge 11	F	628				
	Resident #63 and no	nted a change in status for oted a physician order to send hospital for evaluation and						
	A nursing note dated 12/9/24 documented Resident #63 was readmitted to the facility after hospitalization. Review of the medical record revealed no notice of transfer was in the record for the hospitalization from 11/11/24 to 12/9/24. Resident #63's Responsible Party was interviewed by phone on 6/5/25 at 9:40 AM. The Responsible Party reported she had not received a written notice of transfer anytime Resident #63 has been admitted to the hospital.							
	that when a resident hospital a copy of th administration record (DNR) information if form, transfer form a with the resident. Sh	M, an interview was Manager #1, who explained t was transferred to the e face sheet, medication d, any Do Not Resuscitate present, change in condition and bed hold policy was sent he added that the Responsible y phone of the reason for the						
	and Administrator sta for the hospital was they were discharge	PM, the Director of Nursing ated the transfer information sent with the resident when to the hospital and they did writing that was sent to the						
		ing was interviewed again on and she reported she did not						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _				05/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 33	00/2020	
DINE DID	SE HEALTH AND REHAE	ULITATION CENTER		7	706 PINEYWOOD ROAD			
PINE KIDO	SE REALIN AND REHAL	SILITATION CENTER		Т	THOMASVILLE, NC 27360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 628	Continued From page	e 12	F 6	328				
		otice of transfer was required dents and the Responsible						
	6/5/25 at 12:52 PM at know why the written sent to Resident #63	s interviewed again on nd she reported she did not notice of transfer was not or her Responsible Party, ritten notice to be sent.						
	4. Resident #87 was admitted to the facility 4/22/25 with diagnoses including hypertension and dementia.							
	Resident #87 was dis	scharged home on 5/27/25.						
	Review of the medica discharge summary in Resident #87's stay.	nl record revealed no including a recapitulation of						
	12:01 PM and she rewas responsible for consummary for resident Social Worker explair	as interviewed on 6/4/25 at ported she did not know who ompleting the discharge s leaving the facility. The ned she did not think she ne discharge summary.						
	Responsible Party re	on 6/4/25 at 1:24 PM. The ported she had not received of for Resident #87 when she						
	6/5/25 at 10:14 AM a	ng was interviewed on nd she reported she was not not completing a discharge						
	The Administrator wa	s interviewed on 6/5/25 at						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		345144	B. WING _			06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		30/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 628		eported that any resident and hould receive a written	F6	28		
F 658 SS=D	Services Provided Meet Professional Standards CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(i)			58		
	The services provide as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record revand staff interviews, Resident #83 from remedication used to that was prescribed	·		Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		
	2/18/25 with diagnos	dmitted to the facility on ses that included neuralgia d inflammation of the				
	An admission Minimassessment dated 2. Resident #83 had se	, ,				
	orders included an o Pregabalin (Lyrica) 2	#83's May 2025 physician rder dated 2/18/25 for 25 milligrams (mg) 1 capsule y for neuropathic pain.				
	Resident #13 was ad	dmitted to the facility on				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		06/03/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A quarterly MDS assindicated that Resided A review of Resident orders included an of 100 mg one tablet by neuropathic pain. A facility investigation indicated that Nurse count on 5/15/25 at 1 discrepancy with the Resident #13. Both Lyrica at 8:00 PM, ho Lyrica 25 mg remove pack for the 8:00 PM removed from Resided blister pack. The inc Medical Director and Representative (RR) A review of Resident Administration Record was provided at 8:00 indicate the medicatin Resident #83. A nursing progress in	es that included pervical region, bursitis of the conic pain syndrome. essment dated 4/10/25 and #13 was cognitively intact. #13's May 2025 physician reder dated 8/22/24 for Lyrical mouth three times a day for mouth three times a day for an all summary dated 5/15/25 and mouth three times a day for mouth three times a day for mouth three times a day for an all summary dated 5/15/25 and summary dated 5/15	F 6	,		
	discrepancy was note #13's Lyrica. The no received Lyrica at the dosages. Nurse #2 in had given Resident #	nat a medication count ed with Residents #83 and te read that both residents e same time but at different indicated he couldn't recall if e83 Lyrica 100 mg that was #13 but immediately notified				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			C 6/ 05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BE HEALTH AND REHA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		16/03/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	began evaluations of the Medical Director. A phone interview won 6/4/25 at 9:35 PM error incident. He eximedications at 8:00 #83 and #13. A narror 11:00 PM and it was an extra dose of Lyrimedication card whilming had the same conshift at 7:00 PM. Nurat the medication was pulled Nurse #2 stated that discrepancy, he were who was at her base ADON, Medical Director monitoring Resident Nurse #2 stated that remained within norm no side effects from dosage of Lyrica duringht. A review of Resident 5/16/25 indicated that 6:23 AM they were as monitoring that the same considered within norm of the same considered	Director of Nursing (ADON), f Resident #83 and notified and RR. as completed with Nurse #2 My who recalled the medication plained that he had provided PM as ordered to Resident cotic count was completed at noted that Resident #13 had ca 100 mg removed from the re Resident #83's Lyrica 25 munt as when he started the rise #2 stated he failed to look bel to ensure the correct resident. When he found the set to assess Resident #83's RR. In stated to continue #83 for any side effects. Resident #83's vital signs mal limits, and she displayed receiving the incorrect ing the remainder of the state of the set #83's vital signs from at at 12:44 AM, 3:04 AM and all within normal limits.	F 6	,			
	residents that receiv but at different dosa 25 mg and Resident	15/25 Nurse #1 had two ed Lyrica at the same time ges. Resident #83 received #13 received 100 mg at 8:00 eted his medication pass and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAI	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	completed a narcotic found a discrepancy narcotic count he not been utilized at 8:00 pills had been used of for Resident #13. The self-reported the disconding pills had been used of for Resident #13. The self-reported the disconding pills had been used of for Resident #13. The self-reported the disconding pills had been used of Director and Resident #13 was provided to Nurserrors and a medicate completed. A phone interview of Director on 6/5/25 at notified of the medicate there would have been resident #183 from resinstead of Lyrica 25 minimates at the pills provided action plant. Multiple attempts we former ADON without the remain Multiple attempts we former ADON without The facility provided action plant: Address how correct accomplished for the been affected by the On 5/15/25 the nurse count discrepancy or different dosages. To residents with no not identified. The residents well as the physical pills in the pills in the physical pills in the pill	for Lyrica. During the for Lyrica. During the fed that Lyrica 25 mg had not PM for Resident #83 and two out of the Lyrica 100 mg pack the DON stated that Nurse #2 crepancy, the Medical of the stated that education in the stated that education in pass observation was recurred with the Medical 9:00 AM and stated he was atton error, but didn't feel the en any harm caused to be eceiving Lyrica 100 mg mg one time. He recalled to monitor Resident #83 ander of the shift. The made to contact the the success. The following corrective the following corrective in eaction will be use residents found to have deficient practice: a noted there was a narcotic in two residents' Lyrica with the nurse assessed both	F 6	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL1 A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	CODE	00/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	residents having the the same deficient properties of all current recensure the right dos resident as per physical DON/designee will areas of concern ide 5/17/25 the DON/de incident reports for trends and identify a medication administration administration interventions were in and resident assess. Address what meas systemic changes in deficient practice with All nursing staff to in (RNs), Licensed Pradication Aides reresident and resident assess. Address what meas systemic changes in deficient practice with all nursing staff to in (RNs), Licensed Pradication Aides reresident and resident and resident practice with all nursing staff to in (RNs), Licensed Pradication Aides reresident and page of the former ADON. Eany agency nursing	criation on 5/16/25. cility will identify other e potential to be affected by bractice: A/designee initiated a 100% esidents who receive Lyrica to hage was administered to the sician order. The hotify the physician of all entified during the audit. On esignee initiated an audit of all the past 30 days to identify any incidents related to eration to ensure appropriate hitiated, physician notified, end as indicated. ures will be put into place or hade to ensure that the	F	658	·Y)		
	performance to make sustained. Include of will be completed: The DON/designee of medication admir The physician will b	cility plans to monitor its the sure that solutions are lates when correction action will complete random audits histration weekly for 12 weeks. The notified of any identified and the staff will receive ghts of Medication					

A. BUILDING	
345144 B. WING	06/05/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CONTROL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY OF THE DEFICIE	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETION HE APPROPRIATE
F 658 Administration. The Administrator or DON will present the findings of the audit tools to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee will meet monthly for two months. The QAPI committee will meet monthly for two months and review the audit tools to determine trends and/or issues that may need further interventions and the need for additional monitoring. This was reviewed in the QAPI meeting on 5/22/25. The plan alleged compliance on 5/22/25. As part of the validation process, the plan of correction was reviewed and verified through review of audit sheets, education records and staff interviews. Education vas provided all licensed nursing staff and Medication Aides on the Rights of Medication Administration. A review of the monitoring audits revealed they were completed as stated in the corrective action plan with no concerns identified. Interviews conducted with licensed nurses and Medication Aides revealed they had received education on proper medication administration. Medication Administration was observed as part of the recertification survey and no errors were noted. The compliance date of 5/22/25 for the corrective action plan was validated. Quality of Care Quality of Care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure	7/1/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		70,00,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	practice, the comp care plan, and the This REQUIREME by: Based on record rinterviews, the facial as ordered by the wound for 1 of 4 renon-pressure skin. The findings included Resident #292 was 05/26/25 with diagnon-pressure chrous foot with unspecific with other skin conright and lower limical Review of Resident #292 was alert and Review of Resident #292 was alert and Review of Resident #292 was alert and Review of Resident preakdown related chronic venous state extremities, diabet fragile skin. Intervet for changes in skin left great toe ulcer necessary and skin Review of physicial revealed Resident left foot second toe	rofessional standards of rehensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced review, and resident and staff lity failed to provide treatments obysician for a non-pressure sidents reviewed for integrity (Resident #292). red: red:	F 6	1. What corrective action will accomplished for each reside be affected. On 6/2/25, the Charge Nurse the treatment to the non-preson Resident #292 as ordered provider. 2. What corrective action will accomplished for those residents with the deficient practice. The current residents with the orders related to skin integrit for this deficient practice. An audit was completed on 6 Nurse Managers and the Woon all residents with treatmen on other omission of treatmen identified. Any identified concorrected and addressed dur to include updating the care protification of the medical processident or resident representations. 3. What measures are put in systemic changes are made practice will not re-occur.	ent found to e completed esure wound d by the be eents who e affected by eatments y are at risk 6/20/25 by the end Nurse nt to ensure nts were cerns were cing the audit plan and ovider and dtative.	
		with wound cleanser and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			1	C 06/05/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	03/2023	
					06 PINEYWOOD ROAD			
PINE RIDO	SE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			HOMASVILLE, NC 27360			
	OLUMBA A DV OT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					0.470	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 684	Continued From page	e 20	F 6	584				
F 684	A progress note date Nurse #1 indicated R was not completed or through 06/01/25. The three Director of Nursin Director (MD) were note that the Director of Nursin Director (MD) were noted that the Director of Resident #2 Administration Record 05/31/25 and 06/01/2 off for receiving treat. An interview was condon 06/02/25 at 2:30 Feathrough 06/01/25 the treatment for his toe, was supposed to have bandage applied dail. Wound Nurse #1 was changed Resident #2 he still had the bandary had applied and date. An interview conduct 06/04/25 at 10:15 AM not receive wound the through 06/01/25. It was cleaned and bandage weekend by the assig #1 indicated Resident bandage that she had.	d 06/04/25 made by Wound esident #292's treatment ver the weekend 05/31/25 e note further revealed that 19 (DON) and the Medical otified. #292's Treatment d (TAR) revealed on 15 the resident was checked ment. #292's Treatment ducted with Resident #292 PM revealed from 05/31/25 resident did not receive lit was further revealed here his toe cleaned and new 19 PM revealed from 06/02/25 and that Wound Nurse #1 don 05/30/25. #292's bandage on 06/02/25 and on 05/30/25. #292's dwith Wound Nurse #1 on 10 revealed Resident #292 did the proposed to have his ulcer 19 per posed to 19 per posed t	F	384	include agency and prn licensed nurse will be educated by the Director of Nursand/or Unit Managers on ensuring resident non pressure skin integrity treatments are being competed as ordered. The in-service will be completed by 6/30/25. After 6/30/25, licensed nurses to includagency nurses, will not be allowed to wuntil the education is completed. Newly hired licensed nurses will be educated during orientation. 4.How will the facility monitor corrective actions to ensure the deficient practice does not re-occur The Director of Nursing (DON) and/or Nurse Managers will complete an audit at least 5 residents who receive non pressure skin integrity treatments week x 4 weeks and monthly x 2 months to ensure residents with non-pressure skin integrity treatments continue to be completed as ordered. The Administrator and/or DON will revithe findings of the treatment Audit Tool the Quality Assurance and Process Improvement (QAPI) committee month for 3 months to determine trends and/or issues that needed further intervention and the need for additional monitoring.	sing ed de york t on kly n ew in ly or		
	to Resident #292 on complete treatments. thought she had com	revealed she was assigned 05/31/25 and 06/01/25 to It was further revealed she pleted all treatments, but looked Resident #292 and						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		
F 689 SS=D	Administrator on 06/0 they were made award not received treatment expected orders to be Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensure §483.25(d)(1) The result as free of accident has supervision and assist accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revitable facility failed to provide residents with severe resided on the memory had a history of wand Resident #92's room Resident #92's room Resident #92's room Resident #92 in the made and the supervision and a close bone. This was for 1 accidents (Resident #92 was ad 02/16/24 and dischart included age related	ucted with the DON and 15/25 at 12:00 PM revealed re that Resident #292 had not on his toe and they e followed. ards/Supervision/Devices (2) ure that - sident environment remains azards as is possible; and estance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced liew and staff interviews, the de effective supervision for ly impaired cognition that rry care unit. Resident #91 lering and wandered into and Resident #91 hit lose, which caused Resident ed fracture of the nasal of 3 residents reviewed for #92).	F 6		of		
	, 3 5						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _				05/ 2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 2		, 00.	90:2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Data Set (MDS) date resident was severely required limited assist daily living (ADL). The resident was not code wandering. Review of Resident # 02/23/24 revealed the expressing emotion, decrease and lack of memory. Also, the reunderstanding speed and requiring cues are for Resident #92's nenext review. Resident #91 was add 12/1/23 and discharge included abnormalitied dementia, anxiety, and deficit. Review of Resident # 12/17/24 revealed the manner in which residents wandering are residents' beds. The would have no episod Interventions include wandering per facility wandering resident in orient to surrounding frequently as needed furniture, pictures in reprovide assistance in	192's quarterly Minimum d 05/21/24 revealed the or cognitively impaired and tance for most activities of the MDS further revealed the end for behaviors or 192's care plan initiated to resident was at risk sharing information, and speech related to impaired sident was at risk of difficulty the difficulty forming thoughts, and directions. The goal was to be met through the 191's care plan initiated on the resident had a problematic dent had ineffective coping and wandering into other goal was Resident #91 des through the next review. In document episodes of the protocol, approach an on-threatening manner, and room number as place familiar objects, resident surroundings, and	F	889					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	00/2020
				70	06 PINEYWOOD ROAD		
PINE RIDO	GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			HOMASVILLE, NC 27360		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	Continued From page	e 23	F	689			
	05/16/24 revealed the cognitively impaired.	e resident was severely The MDS further revealed coded for behaviors or					
	Review of progress in by Nurse #4 revealed doorway to her room she had been hit in the Moderate amounts of coming from Residen compression (pressustop the bleeding folleto check for further in Medical Director (MD #92 was sent out to the assessed. The note in Responsible Party (RA phone interview co 06/05/25 at 9:00 AM to both Resident #91	nducted with Nurse #4 on revealed she was assigned					
	wandering but had not towards other resider on 07/10/25 around 3 another staff member wandered across the room. Nurse #4 indicaresident rooms 15 mi #91, and Resident #9 bed. Nurse #4 indicaryell and found her state her nose and mouth Resident #91 was in Nurse #4 stated Resideding, there was stated to 10 miles was stated was stated to 10 miles	ats. It was further revealed 1:00 AM she was assisting 1:00 AM she was assisted 1:00 AM she had just checked 1:00 AM she was assisting 1:00 AM she was assisted 1:00 AM she was assiste					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION		LETED
		345144	B. WING				C 05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		706	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PINEYWOOD ROAD DMASVILLE, NC 27360	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Resident #92 was significant for the resident #92 was on the limit of	rior DON, MD, and RP and ent to the hospital to be urse #4 revealed Resident ack to his bed and was uries were found. The Nurse #91 was put on one-to-one ort dated 07/10/24 indicated other resident in the face and diately. It further revealed beserved yelling out and ose. discharge summary dated desident #92 was seen in the rafacial injury and was losed with a closed fracture to summary further revealed of schedule a follow up a ear, throat, and nose doctor. Inote dated 07/10/24 revealed ent #92 returned to the facility with a fracture to the nasal once dated 07/12/24 revealed all was completed for Resident	F	689	DEFICIENCY		
	down in whatever be Resident #91 got int confused and startle resulted in Resident	ed he finds. It was believed to Resident #92's bed to Resident #91 which #91 hitting Resident #92 and 2's nose. The investigation					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345144	B. WING			C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 689	room 15 minutes pr witness Resident #8 investigation conclu the incident but had for observations of I A phone interview of Director of Nursing AM revealed she was incident between Re The DON further re- facility when the inconotified by Nurse #4 received a call from had wandered into I nursing staff were go The DON stated she yelled at Resident # startled and struck of	aff had left Resident #92's for to the incident and did not 01 wandering. The ded that staff did not witness Resident #91 on one to one	F	689		
	bleeding, and the R Resident #92 was s revealed Resident # behaviors prior to th to one for observation was made. An interview conduct Administrator on 06 neither one of them time of the incident. revealed they both of watch residents in th prevent accidents.	P and MD were notified, and ent to the hospital. DON 191 had not had aggressive re incident but was put on one ons and a psychiatrist referral 191 otted with the current DON and 195/25 at 11:50 AM revealed worked in the facility at the 191 The interview further expected staff to monitor and the memory care unit to				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345144	B. WING				05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER	•	706 PINEY	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WOOD ROAD VILLE, NC 27360	, 30.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pag	ne 26	F	689				
	What corrective aceach resident found	ction will be accomplished for to be affected.						
	Resident # 92 came Resident # 91 startling 91 experienced a startling in the resident making Resident # 92's nose The facility staff respondent separating Resident placing Resident # 9	n and was resting on the bed. into the room and awakened ng the resident. Resident # artle response which resulted ng physical contact with						
	was completed on 7	essment on Resident # 92 /10/24. The resident was dy nose and was transferred aluation.						
	•	essment completed on 01 revealed the resident had						
		ction will be accomplished for have the potential to be deficient practice.						
	and behavior alerts in record (EMR) were at Assurance Nurse to include wandering, the days. The audit was in place to address the state of the state	residents progress notes In the electronic medical Reducted by the Quality Identify any behavior, to Inhat occurred in the last 14 Is to ensure interventions were Reducted by the Quality Identify any behavior, to Inhat occurred in the last 14 Is to ensure interventions were Reducted by the last 14 Is to ensure interventions In the last 14 Is to ensure interventions Is to ensure int						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	,	00.00.222	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)	D 4.T.E.	N
F 689	include updating the the medical practition representative. On 7/10/24 100% ski the hall nurse for sign not previously identificated from the associated from the aso	10/24. Any identified essed during the audit to care plan and notification of the and resident on checks were initiated by the and symptoms of injury ited. No signs of injuries were essessments. Iter or Nursing (DON) corts related to altercations for the past 30 rns and trends. No new recidentified. The put in place or systemic or ensure the deficient cour. In ovice was initiated, to all staff, of Development Coordinator maging residents with of non-pharmacological aviors, prevention of altercations, providing as interventions as appropriate vior escalation, and meeting was held to discuss altercations and residents on the with dementia. Multiple artment heads and the icipated.	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING			C 6/05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		0/03/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	their next scheduled provided to newly hi 4. Indicate how the final performance to make sustained. 100% of all progress were reviewed by the Unit Coordinator, SI Nurse 5 days a wee interdisciplinary tear Behavior Audit Tool. was to ensure all be addressed to include practitioner, responsivere reviewed/revision The Administrator of the audits weekly x amonth to ensure all addressed appropria. The Administrator at findings of the Beha	ided with the in-service on shift. This education is red staff ongoing. facility plans to monitor its e sure that solutions are s notes and behaviors alerts e DON, Unit Manager (UM), DC and Quality Assurance k for 4 weeks during the daily meeting utilizing the The purpose of the review haviors were being e notification of the medical sible party and that care plans ed as appropriate. DON reviewed and initialed 4 weeks, then monthly x 1 areas of concern were ately.	F 6	,			
	The QAPI committee and reviewed the Be determine trends an further interventions monitoring. Corrective Action Place As part of the validation and the validation of the vali	e met monthly for 2 months					

PRINTED: 07/10/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
345144	B. WING _		C 06/05/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PINE RIDGE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
verified through review of audit sheets, education records and staff interviews. Education was provided for all nursing staff. A review of the monitoring audits revealed they were completed as stated in the corrective action plan with no concerns identified. Interviews conducted with nursing staff revealed they had received education. The compliance date of 07/13/24 for the corrective action plan was validated. F 695 Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. The facility must ensure that a resident who needs respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning, is provided such care, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, the residents' goals and preferences, and 483.65 of this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews, observations, and Medical Director, resident and staff interviews, the facility failed to discontinue an order for the use of supplemental oxygen when a new order was received (Resident #1). In addition, the facility failed to display a cautionary sign indicating the use of oxygen for residents with supplemental oxygen (Residents #2, #18 and #22) and secure a oxygen tank in a Resident's room (Resident #18). This was for 4 of 4 residents reviewed for respiratory care. The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was initially admitted to the facility	F 6		#22 ced 04/25

Facility ID: 923017

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			06/	C 05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	SILITATION CENTER	_	70	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 PINEYWOOD ROAD HOMASVILLE, NC 27360	1 00.	00,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	on 5/1/23 with diagnorespiratory failure, co chronic obstructive prand congestive heart. A review of Resident included the following. An order dated 8/18 minute via nasal cannorder dated 4/3/2 minute via nasal cannormaturations greater th. The annual Minimum assessment dated 4/4 #1 was cognitively into therapy. A review of Resident reviewed 4/21/25, incopotential for or actual related to COPD, reflicher, and hiatal hernioxygen therapy as or A nursing progress not Resident #1 used oxyvia nasal cannula. A review of the May 2 Medication Administrative and staff initials for dated addition, the MARs hilters per minute via maturations greater the staff initials greater the saturations greater	poses that included chronic bronary artery disease, ulmonary disease (COPD), a failure (CHF). #1's active physician orders gorders: 8/24 for oxygen at 3 liters per nula. 25 for oxygen at 2 liters per nula. Keep oxygen an 90%. Data Set (MDS) 8/25 indicated that Resident tact and received oxygen #1's active care plan, last cluded a focus area for lineffective breathing pattern lux, dysphagia, asthma, ia. Interventions included redered. ote dated 5/11/25 read that ygen at 2 liters per minute 2025 and June 2025 ation Records (MARs) oxygen at 3 liters per minute he MARs had a check mark	F6	695	oxygen tank was removed from the resident's room by the Nurse Manager. 2. What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents who have the potential to be affected the deficient practice The current residents that receive oxyg therapy are at risk for this deficient practice. An audit was completed on 6/20/25 by Nurse managers on all residents who require oxygen to ensure cautionary sig indicating the use of oxygen are on residents' doors, duplicate orders have been addressed by the provided and discontinued, and any unsecured oxyget tanks in residents' rooms are placed in holder or removed from the room. Any identified concerns were corrected and addressed during the audit. 3. What measures are put in place or systemic changes are made to ensure practice will not re-occur. On 6/6/25, the Director of Nursing and Nurse Managers, initiated education to licensed nurses to include agency and nurses regarding placement of caution signs indicating the use of oxygen on residents' door for residents that receiv oxygen therapy, ensuring that residents with oxygen have no duplicate oxygen orders and oxygen tanks in residents' room are in a holder and/or removed from the room.	by gen the gn en a /or the prn eary	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _				C (05/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	00/2020	
				7	06 PINEYWOOD ROAD			
PINE RIDO	GE HEALTH AND REHAI	BILITATION CENTER			THOMASVILLE, NC 27360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	interview occurred w oxygen flowing at 2 licannula and stated the liters. Another observation 6/4/25 at 9:32 AM whiters. On 6/4/25 at 9:35 AM Medication Aide #1 v Resident #1 and was medications to her. So oxygen continuously nasal cannula. After MAR, MA #1 indicate both entries for oxygeshe had not noticed a and an entry for 3 liters and an entry for 3 liters. Unit Manager #1 was 9:43 AM and had be order for oxygen at 2 She reviewed Reside orders and verified the oxygen at 3 liters and liters that were show when she received the per minute via nasal should have discontinuously as a state of the content of the	M, an observation and ith Resident #1. She had iters per minute via nasal hat she used oxygen at 2 occurred of Resident #1 on no had oxygen flowing at 2 M, an interview occurred with who was familiar with assigned to provide the stated Resident #1 used at 2 liters per minute via reviewing the June 2025 and she checked and initialed en use but couldn't say why an entry for 2 liters of oxygen	F	695	,	the . ed e nd x 2 the dent		
	on 6/5/25 at 9:00 AM aware Resident #1 w	was interviewed via phone I and stated that he was vas using 2 liters of oxygen have expected the nurse who						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING			1	C 05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	, 00.	00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	e 32	F	695			
	minute on 4/3/25 to h	r oxygen at 2 liters per lave discontinued the lygen at 3 liters per minute.					
	interviewed on 6/5/25 would have expected discontinue the order	for oxygen at 3 liters per order for oxygen at 2 liters					
	2. Resident #2 was a 10/17/2009 with diag and diabetes.	dmitted to the facility noses including heart failure					
	assessment dated 4/	rterly Minimum Data Set 3/25 assessed Resident #2 nitively impaired and she rapy.					
		red 4/3/25 specified for stered at 2 liters per minute					
	She had oxygen adm 2 liters per minute. N	erved on 6/2/25 at 1:54 PM. ninistered by nasal cannula at o oxygen cautionary sign or to her room or in her					
		al cannula at 2 liters per ::53 AM. No cautionary					
	_	al cannula at 2 liters per ed on 6/4/25 at 2:58 PM and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _		,	C 06/05/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		10/03/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	minute on 6/5/25 at 8 There was no oxyge Nurse #3 was intervi observation and exp posted outside of the		F 6	95				
	on 6/5/25 at 10:14 A facility had complete using oxygen, and pocertain cautionary significant to DON reported s was no sign for Resignificant to the DON reported s							
	12:52 PM. The Admi had completed a che on 6/2/25 and part of cautionary signs wer reported that she did oxygen cautionary signs	as interviewed on 6/5/25 at nistrator explained the facility eck of residents using oxygen of the check was ensuring the re in place. The Administrator I not know why there was noting posted for Resident #2.						
	hypertension and co Review of resident # Set (MDS) dated 04/ was moderately cogn Review of a physicia revealed Resident # oxygen at 2 liters pe	ngestive heart failure. 18's quarterly Minimum Data 13/25 revealed the resident						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05	/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Resident #18 had go free-standing (unsect holster or wheeled rat of the resident's room further revealed there outside of the room of the room of the resident's room further revealed there outside of the room of the room. An observation was of the room. Resident #18 so oxygen if he was have further observed the routside of the room, of the room, of the room of the room, of the room of the room, of the room of the responsible for postimusers were expected. An interview conduct of the room of the room of the room. The room of the room of the room of the room. If the DON and the Admits of the room of the room. If the DON and the Admits of the room of the room. If the DON and the Admits of the resident #18's corner of his room. If the DON and the Admits of the resident #18's corner of his room. If the DON and the Admits of the resident #18's corner of his room. If the DON and the Admits of the resident #18's corner of his room. If the DON and the Admits of the resident #18's corner of his room.	and all nursing staff were eyes dead with the Unit Manager example of the room. and all nursing staff were eyes gignage, and all oxygen to have signage posted. and all nursing staff were eye signage, and all oxygen to have signage posted. and with the Director of deministrator on 06/05/25 at ey were unaware Resident eyes eyen to have signage posted. and all nursing staff were eye signage, and all oxygen to have signage posted. and with the Director of deministrator on 06/05/25 at ey were unaware Resident eyen in use signage posted. and was further revealed both eyen in use signage posted of the DON indicated she was stank was stored in the eyen in use signage posted of the DON indicated staff to costed when there was	F	695			
	, 5						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		345144	B. WING _				C 05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		70	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DE PINEYWOOD ROAD HOMASVILLE, NC 27360	1 001	00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page		F	395			
		admitted to the facility on ses which included chronic y disease.					
		22's quarterly Minimum d 05/21/25 revealed the ely intact.					
	revealed Resident #2 liters per minute via r	n order dated 05/22/25 22 was ordered oxygen at 3 nasal cannula. It further read aturation greater than 90% shift.					
	Resident #22 had go concentrator was obsroom. It was further r	s/02/25 at 11:55 AM revealed ne to dialysis. An oxygen served in the resident's evealed no signage of utside of, or inside, the					
	Resident #22 in his w	6/03/25 at 9:45 AM revealed heelchair with oxygen on via a nasal canula and was nother resident.					
	(UM) on 06/04/25 at #22 used oxygen cor revealed she was no have oxygen in use s UM #1 indicated she responsible for postir users were expected	ed with the Unit Manager 2:00 PM revealed Resident attinuously. It was further a aware Resident #22 did not aignage outside of his room. and all nursing staff were ag signage, and all oxygen to have signage posted.					
	11:50 AM revealed th	dministrator on 06/05/25 at ley were unaware Resident gen in use signage posted					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED
		345144	B. WING _		C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	1 00/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 695 F 757 SS=E	the DON and the Ac ensure signage was oxygen in use, or in Drug Regimen is Fr	It was further revealed both Iministrator expected staff to posted when there was resident rooms.	F 6		7/1/25
36-L	§483.45(d) Unnecess Each resident's drug unnecessary drugs. drug when used- §483.45(d)(1) In exc duplicate drug therative systems (2) For except (3) Without (3) Without (4) Without (4) Without (5) (4) Without (5) (6) (6) In the	pregimen must be free from An unnecessary drug is any ressive dose (including py); or recessive duration; or ut adequate monitoring; or ut adequate indications for its presence of adverse hindicate the dose should be			
	§483.45(d)(6) Any constated in paragraphs section. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record re and staff interviews, blood pressure med physician (Resident	ombinations of the reasons (d)(1) through (5) of this T is not met as evidenced views and Medical Director the facility failed to hold ications as ordered by the #13). This was for 1 of 5 for unnecessary medications.		What corrective action will be accomplished for each resident for be affected. Review of the medication record b Director of Nursing (DON) on 6/5/2 revealed that Resident #13 has ha	y the 25

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING			1	C / 05/2025
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	03/2023
	101.52.1.011.001.1.2.2.1				06 PINEYWOOD ROAD		
PINE RIDG	SE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER					
				'	HOMASVILLE, NC 27360		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	Continued From pa	ne 37		757			
	Continued From pa	ge or		, ,,			
	Danidant #40	almoitte al ta the a famility and			adverse outcomes related to receiving		
		admitted to the facility on			medication outside of the parameters	ber	
		ses that included congestive			the provider.		
		coronary artery disease			The provider was notified an 6/E/2E by	tha	
	(CAD), and hyperte	nsion.			The provider was notified on 6/5/25 by	trie	
	A quarterly Minimur	n Data Sat (MDS)			Director of Nursing that the resident received blood pressure medication		
		, ,			outside of the providers parameters ar	vd.	
	assessment dated 4/10/25 indicated Resident #13 was cognitively intact.				no new orders were given.	iu	
	#15 was cognitively	intact.			no new orders were given.		
		ent #13's active physician					
		order dated 4/30/25 for					
		d pressure medication) 5			What corrective action will be		
		ve one tablet by mouth one			accomplished for those residents who		
		rtension. Hold for systolic			have the potential to be affected	by	
		P) less than 100, diastolic			the deficient practice		
		P) less than 60 and pulse less					
	than 60.				Current residents who receive blood		
	T. 14 000514				pressure medications that require spec	cific	
		ication Administration Record			hold parameters are at risk for this		
	,	d and revealed Resident #13			deficient practice.	41	
	than 100 and DBP I	lipine, despite the SBP less			An audit was completed on 6/20/25 by		
					Nurse Manager of all current residents	i	
		96 and DBP was 49. 96 and DBP was 49.			who have orders for blood pressure medications with parameters to ensure	,	
		90 and DBP was 49. 97 and DBP was 51.			medications with parameters to ensure		
	- UIZUIZU UDF WdS	or and DDI Was JT.			as ordered. The Nurse Managers	weu	
	h Review of Reside	ent #13's active physician			addressed and followed up with the		
		order dated 4/26/25 for			provider and the resident and/or resident	ent	
		rate Extended Release (a			representative any identified concerns		
		dication) 30 mg. Give one			,,,		
		e time a day for CAD. Hold for					
	•	and DBP less than 60.			3. What measures are put in place or		
					systemic changes are made to ensure		
	The May 2025 MAF	R was reviewed and revealed			practice will not re-occur.		
	Resident #13 had re						
		ed Release, despite the SBP			On 6/6/25, an in-service was initiated t	0	
	less than 110 and D	BP less than 60.			the licensed nurses and medication aid		
	- 5/7/25 SBP was 1	02 and DBP was 52			to include agency and prn staff by the		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _	B. WING		C 06/05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		6 PINEYWOOD ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	orders included an or Carvedilol (a blood progression of Carvedilol (a blood progression). Hold from the May 2025 MAR of Resident #13 had resulted from the May 2025 MAR of Resident #13 had resulted from the May 2025 MAR of Resident #13 had resulted from the May 2025 MAR of Resident #13 had resulted from the May 2025 MAR of Resident #13 had resulted from the May 2025 MAR of Resident #130 PM dose. - 5/14/25 SBP was 908:30 AM dose 5/28/25 SBP was 908:30 AM dose 5/28/25 SBP was 908:30 PM dose. On 6/4/25 at 10:49 At to Medication Aide #208 May 2016 AM and 4:30 PM. A	6 and DBP was 49. 6 and DBP was 49 for the BP was 96 and DBP was 49 for the 7 and DBP was 51 for the 6 and DBP was 51 for the 7 and DBP was 51 for the 6 and DBP was 51 for the	F7	757	DON and Nurse Managers related to ensuring that blood pressure medication administration parameters are being followed as ordered. The in-service was completed by 6/30/2 After 6/30/25 any licensed nurse or medication aide to include agency and staff who have not completed the education will not be allowed to work. Newly hired licensed nurses and medication aides will be required to receive this education in orientation. 4. How will the facility monitor corrective actions to ensure the deficient practice does not re-occur The DON and the Nurse Managers will complete audits on 10 residents who as receiving blood pressure medications we parameters weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 2 months to ensure blood pressure parameters continue to be followed as ordered. The Administrator and DON will present the findings of the blood pressure medication parameter Audit Tool to the Quality Assurance and Process Improvement (QAPI) committee months.	25. prn e vith	
	to Medication Aide #3 medications to Resid AM and 4:30 PM. A	M, a phone call was placed 3. She had provided ent #13 on 5/28/25 at 8:30 message was left for a return eived during the survey.			for 3 months to determine trends and/o issues that needed further interventions and the need for additional monitoring.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	_ ` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BE HEALTH AND REHAE	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		33,03,2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	6/4/25 at 2:44 PM. S medications to Reside 5/14/25. She reviewed verified Isosorbide Mc Release was signed of parameter on 5/7/25. Carvedilol on 5/7/25. Carvedilol on 5/7/25. On 6/4/25 at 5:20 PM Nurse #1. She had p Resident #13 on 5/15 message was left for received. The Medical Director on 6/5/25 at 9:00 AM had received a few do Isosorbide Mononitra Carvedilol outside the have caused any seri	with Medication Aide #4 on the had provided ent #13 on 5/7/25 and ed the May 2025 MAR and cononitrate Extended off as given outside the end 5/14/25 as well as She felt it was an oversight. a phone call was placed to rovided medications to /25 and 5/16/25. A a return call that was not was interviewed by phone and stated if Resident #13 osages of Amlodipine, the Extended Release and the parameters it should not out harm. The Medical and blood pressure	F 7	57		
F 842 SS=B	interviewed on 6/5/25 expected the nursing hold blood pressure rorders. Resident Records - Ic CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resider (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable to	483.70(h)(1)-(5) nt-identifiable information. elease information that is the public. lease information that is	F 8	42		7/1/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _				C 05/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		706	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PINEYWOOD ROAD DMASVILLE, NC 27360	1 00/	03/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	accordance with a consideration agrees not to use or except to the extent to do so. §483.70(h) Medical of §483.70(h)(1) In accomprofessional standar must maintain medical that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docum (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically of §483.70(h)(2) The far all information contained regardless of the former accords, except where (i) To the individual, representative where (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, par operations, as permin with 45 CFR 164.500 (iv) For public healthned performed in the purposes, research purposes,	contract under which the agent disclose the information the facility itself is permitted records. cordance with accepted ds and practices, the facility real records on each resident records on each resident records on each resident records and reganized records records, and resident's records, and or storage method of the release isor their resident resident resident resident reprinted by applicable law; anyment, or health care tted by and in compliance	F	342	DEPICIENCY)			
		cility must safeguard medical gainst loss, destruction, or						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		345144	B. WING _			06	C 5/05/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		70	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 PINEYWOOD ROAD HOMASVILLE, NC 27360	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	§483.70(h)(4) Medic for- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from the there is no requirem (iii) For a minor, 3 yelegal age under State §483.70(h)(5) The noilegal age under State §483.70(h)(6) The noilegal age under State §483.70(h)(6) T	eral records must be retained erequired by State law; or the date of discharge when ent in State law; or ears after a resident reaches the law. Inedical record must contain- tion to identify the resident; esident's assessments; sive plan of care and services In y preadmission screening evaluations and flucted by the State; e's, and other licensed ess notes; and blogy and other diagnostic required under §483.50. It is not met as evidenced In y failed to maintain complete all records related to a men a nurse documented the dicare inaccurately for dent #292) and oxygen dent #1) for 2 of 4 residents the and accurate medical	F	842	1. What corrective action will be accomplished for each resident found be affected. On 6/2/25, the wound nurse completed the treatment as ordered on Resident 292. On 6/4/25, the provider was notifi of the treatment omission with no new orders. A skin assessment for Resident #292 completed on 6/2/25 by the wound nur with no adverse findings noted. On 6/4/25, the Nurse Manager clarified the oxygen orders for Resident #1 with provider and discontinued the order for	d # ed was se	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING			l ,	C 06/05/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		J6/05/2025	
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR SOLT EIER				6 PINEYWOOD ROAD			
PINE RIDO	E HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER						
				11	HOMASVILLE, NC 27360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	Continued From pa	ge 42	F 8	842				
	292 was alert and o	oriented.			3liters of oxygen.			
	revealed Resident	n order dated 05/28/25 #292 was ordered was to cond toe with wound cleanser e daily.			What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents who have the potential to be affected the deficient practice	by		
	06/01/25 indicated	t #292's Medication rt dated 05/31/25 and Unit Manager #1 checked that pleted on Resident #292's toe.			The current residents are at risk for this deficient practice.			
	Wound Nurse #1 recompleted the residence reported that the tre 05/31/25 and 06/01 that the Director of Medical Director (Medical Director (Medical Director)	note dated 06/04/25 revealed evealed Resident #292 dent's treatment and it was eatment was not completed on /25. The note further revealed Nursing (DON) and the ID) were notified.			An audit of the current residents' treatment administration records (TAR) the last 30 days was completed on 6/20/25 by the Nurse Managers and th wound nurse to ensure no omissions o treatments were identified. Any identified concerns were corrected and addressed during the audit to include notification of the medical provider and resident or resident representative.	e f ed		
	on 06/02/25 at 2:30 weekend, give date treatment for his too was supposed to he bandage applied da Wound Nurse #1 w changed Resident and it still had date bandage that she at An interview conduction of the cond	PM revealed over the est the resident did not receive es. It was further revealed he ave it cleaned and new aily. Resident #292 stated as aware because she #292's bandage on 06/02/25 and the initials on the applied on 05/30/25. Cted with Wound Nurse #1 on MM revealed Resident #292 did			An audit of the current residents that receive oxygen medication orders was completed on 6/18/25 by the Nurse Managers to ensure that there are no duplicate oxygen orders. Any identified concerns were corrected and addresseduring the audit to include updating the care plan and notification of the medical provider and resident or resident representative.	ed		
	further revealed Re have his ulcer clear over the weekend b Nurse #1 indicated	treatment as ordered. It was sident #292 was supposed to ned and bandaged changed by the assigned Nurse. Wound Resident #292 had the same ad put on 05/30/25, but did not			3. What measures are put in place or systemic changes are made to ensure practice will not re-occur.			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				_			С		
		345144	B. WING			06/	05/2025		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
				7	06 PINEYWOOD ROAD				
PINE RIDO	SE HEALTH AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		Т	THOMASVILLE, NC 27360				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)		
PRÉFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE		
F 842	Continued From page	e 43	F	842					
	see any outcome of i	t not being changed, but did			On 6/6/25, an in-service was initiated, t	io			
	notify the DON.				all licensed nurses to include agency a				
	,				prn staff by the DON and the Nurse				
	An interview conduct	ed with Unit Manager (UM) 1			Managers related to ensuring resident				
	on 06/04/25 at 2:00 F	PM revealed on 06/02/25			treatment are competed as ordered.				
	when she checked tr	eatments, she saw that			The in-service was completed by 6/30/	25.			
		ot checked off on the MAR.			After 6/30/25 any licensed nurses to	ny licensed nurses to			
		d she contacted Nurse #5			include agency and prn staff that had n				
	who indicated that sh	•			completed the in-service will not be				
		ated she checked off the			allowed to work. Newly hired licensed				
		but should not have done			nurses will receive this education in orientation.				
		s not aware the residents' mpleted. UM #1 stated she			orientation.				
		or other nursing staff, but			4.How will the facility monitor corrective	_			
	would not do it anym	-			actions to ensure the deficient practice				
	would not do it driyin	010.			does not re-occur				
	An interview conduct	ed with Nurse #5 on			The DON and the Nurse Managers will				
		revealed she was assigned			audit 5 residents who receive treatmen				
	to Resident #292 on				weekly x 2 weeks and monthly x 2 mor	nths			
	complete treatments.	It was further revealed she			to ensure residents treatment continue	s to			
	thought she had com	pleted all treatments, but			be completed as orders.				
	had accidentally over	looked Resident #292 and			The DON and the Nurse Managers will				
		e #5 stated she had told UM			audit 5 residents who receive oxygen				
	#1 she had complete	d the treatment.			medication orders weekly x 2 weeks ar				
					monthly x 2 months to ensure residents	3			
	An interview conduct				have no duplicate oxygen orders.				
		05/25 at 12:00 PM revealed			T. A				
	_	re that Resident #292 had			The Administrator and DON will presen				
		nt on his toe from Wound 5. It was further revealed			the findings of the treatment Audit Tool the Quality Assurance and Process	ιο			
		nentation to be documented			Improvement (QAPI) committee month	lv			
		ocument for other staff.			for 3 months to determine trends and/o	- 1			
	correctly and not to a	dodinent for other stair.			issues that needed further intervention				
	2. Resident #1 was ir on 5/1/23.	nitially admitted to the facility			and the need for additional monitoring.				
	A review of Resident	#1's active physician orders							
	included the following								
		8/24 for oxvaen at 3 liters per							

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	1 00.00.2020	
PINE RIDO	GE HEALTH AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD B ED TO THE APPROPRI FICIENCY)	DATE	ON
F 842	Continued From page	e 44	F 8	342			
	minute via nasal cant - An order dated 4/3/2 minute via nasal cant saturations greater th	25 for oxygen at 2 liters per nula. Keep oxygen					
	revealed an entry for via nasal cannula. The and staff initials for de addition, the MARs he liters per minute via re saturations greater the	ation Records (MARs) oxygen at 3 liters per minute ne MARs had a check mark					
	Medication Aide #1 w Resident #1 and was medications to her. S oxygen continuously nasal cannula. After i MAR, MA #1 indicate both entries for oxyge	assigned to provide he stated Resident #1 used at 2 liters per minute via reviewing the June 2025 d she checked and initialed en use but couldn't say why an entry for 2 liters of oxygen					
	9:43 AM and had bee order for oxygen at 2 She reviewed Reside orders and verified th oxygen at 3 liters and liters that were showi when she received th per minute via nasal should have discontin	interviewed on 6/4/25 at en the nurse that created the liters per minute on 4/3/25. Ent #1's active physician at there was an order for an order for oxygen at 2 ng as active. She stated the order for oxygen at 2 liters cannula on 4/3/25 she nued the order for oxygen at a nasal cannula. She felt this					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345144	B. WING _			C 06/05/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PINE RIDGE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1706 PINEYWOOD ROAD THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	CODE	00.00.202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 842	were interviewed on they would have exp record to be accurate nursing staff should I	d Director of Nursing (DON) 6/5/25 at 9:29 AM and stated ected Resident #1's medical e. The DON stated the nave asked for clarification the two active orders for	F	842			